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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01997 
CASE NAME: BEAL VS. BEAL 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 1st Amended CROSS-COMPLAINT 
FILED BY DEREK BEAL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion for leave to file an amended cross-complaint (the “Motion”) is granted. The First 
Amended Cross-Complaint shall be filed within 10 days of this hearing.  

Procedural History 

The original complaint was filed by plaintiff and cross-defendant, Derk Beal on October 12, 2016 
against defendant and cross-complainant, Derek Beal. Approximately a year later, Derek Beal 
was granted leave to file a cross-complaint. Around the same time, Derk Beal also sought leave 
to amend his complaint. Trial, which had initially been set for February 2018, was vacated.  

The second trial date, set for February of 2020, was also vacated pursuant to the parties’ 
stipulation, and a new (third) trial date was set for June 29, 2020.  

Recently, on May 19, 2020, Derek Beal appeared ex parte to request that the Court again 
vacate the trial date and shorten time on this Motion. By Order dated May 22, 2020, the Court 
vacated the trial and issue conference dates, allowing this Motion to be heard pursuant to 
regular notice period.   

In his Motion, Derek Beal argues he should be permitted to add the following four causes of 
action to his cross-complaint: Conversion (4th Cause of Action), False Promise (5th Cause of 
Action), Intentional Misrepresentation (6th Cause of Action) and Negligent Misrepresentation (7th 
Cause of Action) because (1) Derk Beal has recently changed his theory of the case, as shown 
in discovery responses served in March 2020, (2) no additional discovery will be necessitated by 
the amendments, and (3) no depositions have occurred in this case based on the Covid-19 
pandemic and related shelter-in-place orders.  

Derk Beal opposes the Motion, arguing cross-complainant’s dilatory tactics should preclude 
amendment. 

Analysis 

Code of Civil Procedure § 473(a)(1) provides the Court discretion to permit a party to amend its 
pleadings. The general rule is that the Court should exercise this discretion liberally in favor of 
amendments, to permit the resolution of all disputed matters between two parties in a single 
proceeding, up to and including trial. (See, e.g., Lincoln Prop. Co., N.C., Inc. v. Travelers Indem. 
Co. (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 905, 916.) 

Further, “it is an abuse of discretion to deny leave to amend where the opposing party was not 
misled or prejudiced by the amendment.” (Kittredge Sports Co. v. Super. Ct. (1989) 213 
Cal.App.3d 1045, 1048.) Plaintiff must demonstrate that permitting the amendment will cause it 
to suffer prejudice. (Rickley v. Goodfriend (2013) 212 Cal.App.4th 1136, 1159; see also Mesler 
v. Bragg Mgmt. Co. (1985) 39 Cal.3d 290, 296-297.) 

Prejudice exists where the amendment would impinge a party’s ability to effectively defend itself 
at trial. (Estate of Murphy (1978) 82 Cal.App.3d 304, 311 [with “the jury in the box” and “the trial 
ready to proceed,” proposed amendment opened up entirely new field of inquiry without any 
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satisfactory explanation as to why this major change in point of attack had not been made long 
before trial; further, there was no opportunity for parties to conduct any discovery]; see also 
Magpali v. Farmers Group, Inc. (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 471, 486-487 [amendment proposed on 
the eve of trial and would not permit defendant sufficient time to discover or depose the 
witnesses who would support the new allegations or to marshal evidence to oppose the claim]; 
P&D Consultants, Inc. v. City of Carlsbad (2010) 190 Cal.App.4th 1332, 1345 [amendment not 
sought until after trial readiness conference].) 

In all of these cases, prejudice to the opposing party was found due to the extreme proximity of 
trial. “Where the trial date is set, the jury is about to be impaneled, counsel, the parties, the trial 
court, and the witnesses have blocked the time, and the only way to avoid prejudice to the 
opposing party is to continue the trial date to allow further discovery, refusal of leave to amend 
cannot be an abuse of discretion.” (Magpali, supra, 48 Cal.App.4th at p. 488.) 

Here, assuming arguendo, that cross-complainant could have sought leave earlier, delay alone 
is insufficient to warrant denying a motion for leave to amend. (Kittredge Sports Co., supra, 213 
Cal.App.3d at 1048) and the Court does not find the sort of prejudice that warrants a departure 
from the general rule in favor of permitting amendment. No depositions had been taken at the 
time the Motion was filed. No jury is “about to be impaneled,” like in Magpali. No jury is “in the 
box,” like in Estate of Murphy. The issue conference has not already been conducted, like in 
P&D Consultants. Cross-complainant’s delay is not a sufficient reason to stray from the policy of 
permitting amendment so that all disputed issues can be resolved in one proceeding. 

It further does not appear cross-complainant could have sought leave to amend the cross-
complaint sooner since the discovery responses giving rise to the new claims were only served 
in March of this year.  

Conversion 

Derk Beal argues that the Motion should be denied on the independent basis that the cause of 
action for conversion fails as a matter of law. He asserts that an “amount in excess of $500,000” 
is not sufficiently specific for a claim of conversion. (See First Amended Cross-Complaint, ¶47.) 
Money can be the subject of a conversion action if it is capable of identification in a definite 
amount. (See Software Design & Application, Ltd. v. Hoefer & Arnett, Inc. (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 
472, 485; Haigler v. Donnely (1941) 18 Cal.2d 674, 681; Welco Electronics, Inc. v. Mora (2014) 
223 Cal.App.4th 202, 208.) The cause of action is sufficiently specific for the pleading stage. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01531 
CASE NAME: FRANCISCO SIOSON VS. WELLS FARGO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY BSI FINANCIAL SERVICES, CARRINGTON MORTGAGE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Court rules as follows on the motion for summary judgment or summary 

adjudication, brought by defendants BSI Financial Services and Carrington Mortgage 

Services, LLC. 
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 The motion is moot as to defendant Carrington.  In the supplemental brief filed on 

June 1, 2020, plaintiffs state as follows: “Upon further review of the record, Plaintiffs will dismiss 

Defendant Carrington from this action.”  Plaintiffs are directed to file the request for dismissal on 

or before June 24, 2020. 

 The motion is granted as to defendant BSI.  Defendant shall prepare a proposed 

judgment of dismissal, separate from any formal order on this motion, and shall submit the 

proposed judgment to plaintiffs’ counsel for approval as to form.  The judgment shall include 

a dismissal of defendant Entra Default Solutions, which filed an unopposed declaration of 

non-monetary status in January 2018 and is now only a nominal defendant.  (See, Civ. Code, 

§ 2924l.) 

The basis for the ruling in favor of defendant BSI is as follows. 

 A. Threshold Matters. 

  A-1. The Chapter 11 Bankruptcy. 

 In the supplemental brief filed on May 26, 2020, defendants argue that plaintiffs are 

estopped from bringing this action.  This, defendants say, is because plaintiff Priscilla Sioson did 

not disclose this action in her bankruptcy schedules.  The Court rejects this estoppel argument 

on three grounds. 

 First, this is a new argument that was not raised in defendants’ opening papers or reply 

papers.  The Court cannot grant summary judgment based on a new argument raised for the 

first time in a supplemental brief.  The Court requested additional briefing from both sides on the 

subject of Ms. Sioson’s bankruptcy so that the Court could ensure that this action is not stayed.  

The Court did not do so to give defendants the opportunity to raise new arguments. 

 The second reason for rejecting the argument is that defendants are mistaken.  This 

action was in fact disclosed in Ms. Sioson’s schedules, as is evidenced by defendants’ own 

request for judicial notice.  (RJN, filed on 5-26-20, Exh. “B”, p. 31.)  The innocuous clerical error 

on page 9 of the schedules was corrected on page 31. 

 Third, defendants have not pointed to an affirmative defense in their answer where this 

new defense is raised.  The Court’s own independent review of defendants’ 26 affirmative 

defenses reveals that none of them even hint at an estoppel theory.  (See, Answer and General 

Denial, filed on 1-3-18.)  And as is discussed further below, it is axiomatic that the issues on 

which summary judgment can be granted or denied are limited by the pleadings. 

 The Court notes that the issue of how the confirmation of Ms. Sioson’s Chapter 11 plan 

affects defendant BSI’s current right to foreclose is still murky.  In defendants’ opening separate 

statement, filed on November 19, 2019, defendants describe the Chapter 11 bankruptcy as “still 

pending.”  (Fact No. 67.)  In plaintiffs’ opposition papers, filed on May 5, 2020, plaintiffs disputed 

this assertion.  (Separate Statement, filed on 5-5-20, response to Fact No. 67.)  However, 

plaintiffs did so only by referencing a one-page order, dated August 19, 2019, confirming their 
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Chapter 11 plan.  (Ibid.)  Plaintiffs did not explain why, if their plan had been confirmed, the 

bankruptcy should not be deemed “still pending.” 

In the supplemental brief filed on May 26, 2020, defendants state that the bankruptcy 

court approved Ms. Sioson’s bankruptcy plan “despite objections from Defendants’ investor.”  

Those objections, in turn, were that the plan impaired the subject mortgage loan by calling for 

the resumption of regular monthly payments and the payment of arrearages over the course of 

the plan with 0% interest.  (RJN, filed on 5-26-20, Exh. “D”.)  Presumably, when the plan was 

confirmed over the investor’s objections, the right of the investor and its agents to foreclose was 

stayed pending further order of the bankruptcy court.  Defendants do not indicate whether there 

has since been an order granting relief from stay based on a failure to comply with the terms of 

the Chapter 11 plan, or whether the stay has otherwise been lifted. 

In the supplemental papers filed on June 1, 2020, plaintiffs provide the Court for the first 

time with a “Final Decree,” dated January 31, 2020.  This one-page form document indicates 

that the Chapter 11 trustee is “discharged” and the Chapter 11 case is “closed.”  (RJN, filed on 

6-1-20, Exh. “B”.)  However, plaintiffs offer no explanation of the legal significance of this 

document.  In particular, plaintiffs do not explain why the Chapter 11 case was “closed” only five 

months after plaintiff’s Chapter 11 plan was confirmed. 

 The Court finds it somewhat exasperating that defendants used their supplemental 

briefing to raise a new estoppel defense based on a misleading assertion concerning 

Ms. Sioson’s bankruptcy schedules, and that both sides failed to address the stay issue the 

Court was actually concerned about.  In any event however, both sides appear to concur that, 

whatever impact it may have on defendant BSI, the August 2019 confirmation of the Chapter 11 

plan does not stay the Court from ruling on this motion.  Accordingly, the Court will proceed with 

additional rulings. 

  A-2. The Amended Compendium. 

 In the Court’s interim ruling on May 20, 2020, the Court stated as follows: 

Defendants shall file a corrected Compendium of Evidence on or before June 1, 

2020.  All of the exhibits to the corrected compendium shall be properly tabbed; 

none of the 39 exhibits to the original compendium was tabbed.  (See, Cal. Rules 

of Court, rule 3.1110, subd. (f). See also, Local Rule 3.42, subd. (3).) 

Remarkably, later that same day, defendants filed an “Amended Compendium” that failed to 

cure the defect raised by the Court.  None of the 39 exhibits identified in the Table of Contents 

as Tab 1 through Tab 39 has a corresponding numbered exhibit tab.  The only tabs are eight 

lettered tabs.  These are labeled “Exhibit A” through “Exhibit G,” and relate to the Declaration of 

BSI; according to the Table of Contents, they should have been labeled Tab 13 through Tab 19.  

The declaration itself is not labeled Tab 12, as shown in the Table of Contents.  Exhibits “H,” “I,” 

and “J” to the Declaration of BSI are not tabbed with either numbered or lettered tabs.  The 

subsequent Declaration of Carrington, and all of its many exhibits, are also given no tabs at all. 
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 The Court finds defendants’ second failure to tab exhibits inexcusable, and the Court 

seriously considered denying defendants’ motion without prejudice on this ground.  In the 

interest of judicial economy, the Court has instead elected to rule on the merits of the motion.  

This in turn has taxed the Court’s legal research staff with the task of paging through a mass of 

untabbed exhibits to find pertinent documents. 

 B. Evidentiary Matters. 

 Both sides’ unopposed requests for judicial notice are granted. 

 The Court has not considered plaintiffs’ purported evidentiary objections, set forth in the 

opposition separate statement.  Evidentiary objections must be filed separately, and must be 

addressed to specific items of evidence, not to assertedly undisputed material facts.  (See, Cal. 

Rules of Court, rule 3.1354.) 

 The Court rules as follows on defendants’ evidentiary objections, submitted with 

defendants’ reply papers on May 15, 2020.  No. 1: Overruled but this language is so vague and 

conclusory that it does not have sufficient weight to create a triable issue of fact. No. 2: 

Speculative as to what information certain representatives were “privy to.” No. 3: Overruled. No. 

4: sustained as improper secondary evidence; the loan documents speak for themselves.  No. 

5: sustained as lack of foundation. No. 6: sustained as irrelevant, for the reasons discussed 

below.  Nos. 7 and 8: sustained as irrelevant. 

 C. Limitations On the Scope of The Issues. 

Two considerations substantially limit the scope of the issues to be decided in ruling on 

defendants’ motion. 

First, the issues are limited to the wrongful acts alleged in the First Amended Complaint; 

the pleadings play a key role in a summary judgment motion and “set the boundaries of the 

issues to be resolved at summary judgment.”  (Jacobs v. Coldwell Banker Residential 

Brokerage Co. (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 438, 444.)  These are acts occurring between “mid-2016,” 

when plaintiffs allege that they began experiencing problems making their monthly mortgage 

payments, and October 25, 2017, the filing date of the First Amended Complaint.  (FAC, ¶¶ 29-

37.)  Plaintiffs have never moved to amend their complaint to allege wrongful acts occurring 

earlier than “mid-2016”, in 2018, or in 2019. 

Second, the issues are limited to those that plaintiffs chose to address in their opposition 

memorandum.  Plaintiffs there address only (1) the three causes of action arising under the 

Homeowner Bill of Rights (“HBOR”), and (2) the cause of action for breach of the implied 

covenant of good faith and fair dealing.  (See, Opposition Memorandum, filed on 5-5-20.)  

Plaintiffs failed to brief the other causes of action set forth in the First Amended Complaint, 

and this renders defendants’ motion functionally unopposed as to those causes of action.  (See, 

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.54, subd. (c) [“[a] failure to oppose a motion may be deemed a 

consent to the granting of the motion”].) 
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D. The Law Governing HBOR. 

  D-1. Limited Remedy. 

Because it is undisputed that no foreclosure sale has yet taken place, plaintiffs are at 

best entitled only to an injunction of sufficient length to allow defendant BSI to cure a material 

HBOR violation: 

(a)  
(1) If a trustee’s deed upon sale has not been recorded, a borrower 

may bring an action for injunctive relief to enjoin a material 
violation [emphasis added] of Section 2923.55, 2923.6, 2923.7, 
2924.9, 2924.10, 2924.11, or 2924.17. 

 
(2) Any injunction shall remain in place and any trustee’s sale shall be 

enjoined until the court determines that the mortgage servicer, 
mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent has corrected 
and remedied the violation or violations giving rise to the action for 
injunctive relief.  An enjoined entity may move to dissolve an 
injunction based on a showing that the material violation has been 
corrected and remedied. 

 
(Civ. Code, § 2924.12, subd. (a).)  Once the asserted HBOR violation is cured, the servicer 

faces no further liability: 

(c) A mortgage servicer, mortgagee, trustee, beneficiary, or authorized agent 
shall not be liable for any violation that it has corrected and remedied prior 
to the recordation of the trustee’s deed upon sale, or that has been 
corrected and remedied by third parties working on its behalf prior to the 
recordation of the trustee’s deed upon sale. 

 
(Civ. Code, § 2924.12, subd. (c).) 

Thus, where no trustee’s deed has been recorded, the only significance of an HBOR 

violation is that it gives the borrower a brief respite in which to explore alternatives to 

foreclosure.   Such a breach does not, as plaintiffs’ counsel indicates in the supplemental 

memorandum filed on June 1, 2020, give rise to a claim for damages. 

Further, many cases hold that a servicer may substantially comply with HBOR; highly 

technical compliance is not required.  The borrower is guaranteed only “a meaningful 

opportunity” to obtain an alternative to foreclosure.  (Civ. Code, § 2923.4.)  Substantial 

compliance is found where borrowers individually or through counsel have engaged in 

discussions concerning alternatives to foreclosure.  (See, e.g., Rossberg v. Bank of America, 

N.A. (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1481, 1494-95; Davenport v. Litton Loan Servicing, LP (N.D.Cal. 

2010) 725 F.Supp.2d 862, 877.) 

 D-2. No Obligation To Provide Alternative To Foreclosure. 
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 There is no general common law obligation to negotiate a new contract.  (See, Racine & 

Laramie, Ltd. v. Department of Parks & Recreation (1992) 11 Cal.App.4th 1026, 1031-32.)  If the 

Legislature had intended HBOR to modify that common law, the Legislature presumably would 

have done so explicitly.  Instead, the Legislature has expressly indicated a contrary intention.  

(See, Civ. Code, § 2923.4, subd. (a) [nothing in HBOR “shall be interpreted to require a 

particular result” in loss mitigation efforts].  See also, Intengan v. BAC Home Loans Servicing LP 

(2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1047, 1055-56; Davenport, supra, 725 F.Supp.2d at 877.) 

 E. The First Cause of Action. 

 The First Cause of Action is for violation of Civil Code section 2923.7.  This statute 

required defendant BSI to appoint a single point of contact or “SPOC,” and to assign the SPOC 

certain specified duties.  The SPOC acts as a point person in discussions between a borrower 

and a servicer concerning possible alternatives to foreclosure. 

  E-1. The Existence Of A Violation. 

 Defendant BSI offers evidence that, on June 18, 2016, defendant notified plaintiffs that 

one Chris Chrenow would be plaintiffs’ SPOC.  (Opening Separate Statement filed on 11-21-19, 

Fact No. 43.)  Plaintiffs dispute this evidence by referring to paragraph 3 of Ms. Sioson’s 

opposition declaration.  (Opposition Separate Statement, filed on 5-5-20, response to Fact No. 

43.)  Paragraph 3 provides as follows: 

3. At all times relevant to this action BSI Financial Services did not inform me of the 

right to request a subsequent in-person meeting to discuss our non-foreclosure 

options.  Considering the difficult time I had getting answers from BSI regarding 

the status of our loss mitigation efforts, an in person meeting would have clarified 

the process for us and allowed us the opportunity to discuss all of our foreclosure 

prevention alternatives and whether we were properly considered for those 

alternatives by BSI. 

Paragraph 3 does not create a triable issue of fact concerning a violation of section 2923.7 for 

two reasons. 

 First, it is speculative for plaintiff to declare what an in person meeting would have 

accomplished. (If plaintiff intended to reference paragraph 2, the Court determined that 

declaration was too vague and conclusory to have sufficient weight to create a triable issue of 

fact.)  Second, section 2923.7 makes no mention of an obligation to conduct an in-person 

meeting. 

 More broadly, plaintiffs’ attempt to assert an HBOR violation in this cause of action 

reflects a common misunderstanding on the part of wrongful foreclosure plaintiffs concerning the 

scope of section 2923.7.  Plaintiffs do not dispute that they were provided with a SPOC, but 

instead appear to find fault with the manner in which their SPOC performed his or her duties.  

However, section 2923.7 does not provide a cause of action for malfeasance by a SPOC; it only 

requires that a SPOC be appointed and that he or she be given certain responsibilities. 
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The Court notes that plaintiffs’ SPOC malfeasance theory would essentially transform 

the procedural requirements of section 2923.7 into substantive requirements, and would create 

a cause of action indistinguishable from a negligence cause of action: namely, a cause of action 

for the negligent performance by SPOCs of their duties.  The Court finds that section 2923.7 

cannot reasonably be construed as creating such an expansive cause of action.  (Cf., Sheen v. 

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (2019) 38 Cal.App.5th 346, 351-358.)   

 If a servicer fails to appoint a SPOC upon request, or to assign the SPOC the statutorily 

prescribed duties, and if this HBOR violation is “material” under the circumstances, the servicer 

may be subject to injunctive relief.  However, if a servicer does supply a SPOC and that SPOC 

simply does not perform to the borrower’s satisfaction — usually because the borrower does not 

obtain a foreclosure alternative that the borrower finds attractive — the borrower must find a 

remedy, if any, in some legal theory independent of section 2923.7. 

  E-2. Materiality. 

 Even if the Court had overruled defendants’ objection to paragraphs 2 and 3 of 

Ms. Sioson’s declaration, plaintiffs have only alleged the kind of frustration that any individual 

may experience when dealing with a bureaucratic business institution.  The Court finds that 

plaintiffs have failed to allege a “material” violation of section 2923.7, for multiple reasons, as 

discussed below.  (See, Johnson v. PNC Mortg. (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2014) 2014 U.S. Dist. 

LEXIS 111846, p. 42 [“”even if there were [an HBOR] violation, it was immaterial”].) 

The 2017 Application 

 Plaintiffs obviously were able to communicate with their SPOC well enough that plaintiffs 

were able to select one of the available foreclosure alternatives: a loan modification.  In January 

2017, defendant BSI acknowledged receipt of plaintiffs’ application for a loan modification.  

(Fact No. 47.)  In March 2017, defendant sent plaintiffs a letter denying the application.  (Fact 

Nos. 48 to 51.)  Thus, the SPOC ultimately performed his or her role in helping plaintiffs to be 

evaluated for the foreclosure alternative that plaintiffs had selected: loan modification. 

Other Alternatives To Foreclosure 

 Plaintiffs, apparently recognizing the weakness of their HBOR arguments related to a 

loan modification, now focus on their purported desire for a foreclosure alternative other than a 

loan modification.  (See, Supp. Sioson Dec., filed on 6-1-20, ¶¶ 6-7.)  The Court finds that this 

focus does not demonstrate a triable issue of fact concerning whether any violation of section 

2923.7 was material. 

 Plaintiffs’ stated goal in pursuing a foreclosure alternative other than a loan modification 

is “to try to save the only home they have known for over thirty (30) years.”  (FAC, ¶ 39.)  Yet 

two of the alternatives that plaintiffs purport to be interested in — a deed in lieu of foreclosure 

and a short sale — would result in the immediate loss of plaintiffs’ home.  A deed in lieu of 

foreclosure would be a grant deed to the mortgage loan beneficiary.  A short sale would be 

the sale of the home to a third party purchaser.  If the goal is for plaintiffs to keep their home, 

these alternatives make no sense.  Further, there isn’t a shred of evidence that plaintiffs, on 
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their own or through counsel, have ever communicated to defendant BSI an interest in either of 

these two alternatives. 

 This leaves only what plaintiffs vaguely refer to as a “repayment plan.”  Yet plaintiffs offer 

no discussion of or evidence concerning how a payment plan would differ from a loan 

modification, and whether there was any reasonable prospect of an affordable repayment plan 

that would save plaintiffs’ home from foreclosure. 

Further, although it is outside the scope of the First Amended Complaint and thus 

technically irrelevant, it is worth noting that a repayment plan was in fact discussed; plaintiffs 

attempted to negotiate a repayment plan that would allow plaintiffs to make an initial payment of 

only $ 70,000, less than half of the mortgage loan arrearages.  (Fact Nos. 57-63.)  Defendant 

BSI considered and rejected any such plan.  (Ibid.)  The fact that defendant did not accept 

Ms. Sioson’s offer of a repayment plan with a $ 70,000 down payment does not mean that 

defendant did not consider it — Ms. Sioson’s speculative “impression” notwithstanding.  

(See Sioson Dec., filed on 6-1-20, ¶ 7.)  And there is no evidence that plaintiffs ever tried to 

sweeten the rejected deal with an initial payment of more than $ 70,000.  Thus, the SPOC 

ultimately performed his or her role in allowing plaintiffs to be evaluated for a second 

foreclosure alternative. 

Plaintiffs’ Sophistication and Representation By Counsel 

 In their bankruptcy schedules, plaintiffs reported approximately $ 3 million dollars in 

assets.  (Defendants’ RJN, filed on 5-26-20, p. 1.)  These assets include “rental properties” with 

“stable tenants.”  (Sioson Dec., filed on 5-5-20, ¶ 6.)  Plaintiffs’ financial sophistication makes it 

highly unlikely that any technical deficiencies in the performance of SPOC duties was a 

“material” HBOR violation. 

 Further, as was noted in the Court’s interim ruling of May 20, 2020, plaintiffs were 

represented by counsel who specialize in wrongful foreclosure actions from October 16, 2017 

through October 24, 2018, and plaintiffs have been represented by their current counsel since 

December 30, 2019.  Plaintiffs’ current counsel has filed a declaration stating as follows: 

2. In the last couple of months, the parties have been engaging in informal 

settlement negotiations.  … 

(Bulgucheva Dec., filed on 6-1-20, ¶ 2.)  The fact that defendant BSI has not yet responded to 

plaintiffs’ request for mediation, apparently made for the first time on May 20, 2020, is of no 

consequence; there is no obligation to mediate.  (Ibid.) 

In sum, plaintiffs could rely on their own business experience and on the advice of 

counsel to ascertain, evaluate, and request all possible alternatives to foreclosure.  Plaintiffs 

have had an ample opportunity to do so. 

 F. The Second Cause of Action. 
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 The Second Cause of Action is for violation of Civil Code section 2923.6.  This statute 

prohibits ‘dual tracking’, and required defendant BSI to send plaintiffs a written denial of their 

January 2017 application for a loan modification. 

  F-1. The Existence Of A Violation. 

The Failure To Send A Written Denial 

 Defendant BSI offers evidence that, on March 8, 2017, defendant sent plaintiffs a written 

letter that denied plaintiffs’ January 2017 application for a loan modification.  (Opening Separate 

Statement filed on 11-21-19, Fact Nos. 48-51.)  In fact, in the opposition separate statement, 

plaintiffs affirmatively state that “the letter was sent to Plaintiffs’ address via FedEx by the 

Moving Party.”  (Separate Statement filed on 5-5-20, response to Fact No. 51.) 

Further, the Court finds that plaintiffs are estopped from denying that defendant BSI sent 

the written denial letter.  First, plaintiffs’ attorneys were then in communication with defendant 

and monitoring the status of plaintiffs’ January 2017 application; as attorneys, they would have 

known that a written denial was required under HBOR, and they could easily have requested a 

copy of it.  (Response to Fact No. 51.)  Further, Ms. Sioson personally with spoke with 

defendant’s representative in April 2017 — apparently having had no mentionable difficulty 

contacting her SPOC — and learned that plaintiffs’ application had been denied.  (Response to 

Fact No. 54.  See also, response to Fact No. 56.)  Curiously, rather than requesting a copy of 

the written denial, Ms. Sioson purports to have simply denied the existence of any such denial.  

(Defendants’ Evidence at p. 199 [P. Sioson Depo.,  p. 123:3–18].)  Plaintiffs and their counsel 

could not sit on their hands knowing that a written denial existed — and then claim, more than 

three years later, that their failure to receive the written denial constitutes an HBOR violation. 

The Appeal Period 

 The only asserted defect in the contents of the written denial is the failure to notify 

plaintiffs of their right to appeal within 30 days.  (Response to Fact Nos. 49 and 50.)  Plaintiffs’ 

assertion is just flat wrong: 

You have 30 days from the date of this denial letter to appeal this determination 

and provide evidence that this determination was in error.  …  If you want to 

appeal this determination, please submit your appeal with your evidence of the 

alleged error to BSI at [BSI’s address]. 

(Defendants’ Evidence at p. 85.) 

Dual Tracking 

 As established above, defendant BSI sent plaintiffs a written denial on March 8, 2017.  

Defendant did not record a notice of default until April 24, 2017, approximately two weeks after 

the 30-day period for appealing from the denial had expired.  (Fact No. 53.)  Accordingly, there 

was no dual tracking violation, i.e., defendant did not record a notice of default while an 

application for a loan modification was pending. 
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 Plaintiffs attempt to create a triable issue of fact concerning dual tracking by referring to 

a notice of default purportedly recorded in March 2016: 

53.  Undisputed, however, the March 2016 Notice of Default is omitted by the 

Moving Party 

(Response to Fact No. 53.)  However, this is outside the scope of the First Amended Complaint; 

the only application for a loan modification mentioned in the First Amended Complaint is one 

made “in the beginning of 2017.”  (FAC, ¶ 31.)  Further, plaintiffs mischaracterize the subject 

mortgage loan statement; the statement refers to a “Foreclosure Action Start Date of 04/26/17,” 

the approximate date on which the 2017 notice of default was recorded.  (Sioson Dec., filed on 

5-5-20, Exh. 1.) 

  F-2. Materiality. 

 Plaintiffs have failed to articulate a theory as to how any technical violation of Civil Code 

section 2923.6 was material.  Plaintiffs offer no evidence that, once they learned of the March 

2017 denial, they requested the right to appeal the denial but defendant rejected the request as 

untimely.  Plaintiffs also offer no evidence that they would have had any legal or evidentiary 

basis to make such an appeal. 

 G. The Third Cause of Action. 

 The Third Cause of Action is for violation of Civil Code section 2923.55.  This statute 

requires a loan servicer to communicate with the borrower concerning alternatives to foreclosure 

at least 30 days before recording a notice of default, and to include a declaration of compliance 

within the notice. 

 In the case at bar, plaintiffs refer to the notice of default recorded on April 24, 2017.  

(FAC, ¶ 76.)  Plaintiffs allege that the declaration of compliance with section 2923.55, as set 

forth in the recorded notice of default, is inaccurate.  (FAC, ¶ 77.)  However, plaintiffs offer no 

evidence of this in the opposition separate statement.  (Separate Statement, filed on 5-5-20, 

response to Fact No. 53.) 

 Nor could they.  As discussed above, plaintiffs submitted an application for a 

loan modification in January 2017; this application was denied on March 8, 2017; and the 

30-day appeal period had expired approximately two weeks before defendant BSI recorded the 

notice of default.  Thus, the declaration of compliance was substantially correct. 

 Further, for the reasons discussed above, plaintiffs have failed to articulate a theory as to 

how any technical violation of Civil Code section 2923.55 can fairly be characterized as a 

material violation.  The statute was designed to put borrower and servicer in contact.  In the 

case at bar, borrower and servicer have been in contact since January 2017. 

 H. The Fourth Cause Of Action. 

 The Fourth Cause of Action is for breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair 

dealing found in every contract.  Plaintiffs oppose this motion on the ground that, beginning in 
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February 2019, defendant BSI charged an excessive interest rate.   (Opposition Memorandum 

filed on 5-5-20, Part C, pp. 8-9.) 

 There are many fatal problems with this theory, including the following: 

 Scope of The FAC.  The Fourth Cause of Action, as set forth in the First Amended 
Complaint filed on October 25, 2017, makes no mention of an excessive rate of interest being a 
violation of the implied covenant — much less a violation beginning in February 2019. 

 
 Wrong Legal Theory.  Charging an excessive rate of interest would be a violation of an 
express contract term, and not a violation of the implied covenant. 

 
Wrong Interest Rate.  Plaintiffs offers no explanation as to why, in February 2019, the 

interest rate would revert to 2.875%, the rate that happened to be in effect in January 2013.  
(See Separate Statement filed on 11-21-19, Fact No. 18.)  In fact, the interest rate would revert 
to whatever the rate calculation formula set forth in Part 4 of the promissory note showed as of 
February 2019.  (Defendants’ Evidence, p. 105.)  This rate might have been as low as 2.75%, or 
as high as 11.375%, depending on what “The Index” showed as of February 2019.  (Ibid.)  Thus, 
plaintiffs offer no evidence that 4.375% was an excessive interest rate. 
 

Causation.  Plaintiffs have failed to offer evidence showing how the interest rate 
charged from February 2019 forward could possibly have caused plaintiffs contractual 
damages.  In her opposition declaration, Ms. Sioson alleges that the rate “makes it difficult 
for us to keep up with the higher payment and has resulted in a financial hardship to keep up 
with the monthly payments.”  (Sioson Dec., filed on 5-5-20, ¶ 4.)  However, in addition to the fact 
that the Court has sustained an evidentiary objection to this language, plaintiffs were not in fact 
‘keeping up with’ their monthly payments in February 2019; as of November 2017, plaintiffs 
were due for their January 2016 payment and their arrearages were approximately $ 159,000.  
(Fact Nos. 59-60.) 

 
Breach.  Plaintiffs have failed to respond to defendant BSI’s argument that plaintiffs 

cannot assert a breach of contract occurring in February 2019, because plaintiffs themselves 
had already been in breach since January 2016. 

 
I. Conclusion. 
 

 The Court has sympathy for plaintiffs, and if there is any possibility of a negotiated 
resolution, the Court hopes that the parties will continue settlement discussions.  However, on 
the papers now before it, and despite having given plaintiffs the opportunity to file supplemental 
opposition papers, the Court must find that there is no triable issue of material fact, and that 
summary judgment must be granted in defendant BSI’s favor. 
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 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01707 
CASE NAME: OWENS VS. CSAA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY CSAA INSURANCE EXCHANGE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiffs Herbert and Latonya Owens filed a complaint for breach of contract and breach of the 
duty of good faith and fair dealing after Defendant CSAA Insurance Exchange denied their claim 
for insurance benefits. Defendant CSAA Insurance Exchange moves for summary judgment or 
in the alternative summary adjudication pursuant to CCP § 437c on the grounds that the 
insurance policy at issue is void and that CSAA did not unreasonably withhold insurance 
benefits from the Plaintiffs.  

For the following reasons, the Court denies Defendant’s motion for summary judgment or in the 
alternative summary adjudication. 

Factual Background 

Plaintiffs business and residence were burglarized on February 26 and February 29th, 
respectively. (Def. UMF 6, 7.) CSAA opened a claim for the business burglary with claim 
number 1001-41-6624 and the residential burglary with claim number 1001-35-6133. (Id.) 
Plaintiff Latonya Owens submitted a loss inventory to CSAA for the residential claim that listed a 
men’s white gold diamond ring. (Def. UMF 8.) The Plaintiffs also included the ring as stolen to 
the police. (Def. UMF 9.) Plaintiff Latonya Owens testified that she confirmed with her husband 
Plaintiff Herbert Owens that the items were missing before submitting the Antioch Police 
Department Property Sheets. (Def. UMF 12.) It is undisputed that Mr. Herbert Owens testified at 
his deposition that he told his wife that the ring was stolen from their home. (Ptf. UMF 19.) 
Subsequently, however, Mr. Owens recalled that he had traded the ring in for two necklaces; he 
then wrote a letter to Defendant to let them know it was included by mistake. (Ptf. UMF 22.) 

Evidentiary Objections 

The Court need only rule on those objections to evidence that were material to the disposition of 
the MSJ. (See CCP § 437c(q).) 

Objection No. 10: Defendant objects to paragraphs 21, 22, and 23 of Plaintiff Herbert Owens 
declaration on the grounds that it is a “sham declaration” and inadmissible under Preach v. 
Monter Rainbow (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1441, 1451. While paragraphs 21-23 may be 
inconsistent with Plaintiff Herbert Owens’ June 9, 2016 deposition testimony, they are not 
inconsistent with his October 3, 2019 deposition testimony. As a consequence, the Court 
declines to disregard them as “contradictory” or “self-serving.” The objection is overruled. 

Objection No. 11: Defendant also objects to paragraphs 6, 7, and 9 of the Declaration of 
Plaintiff Latonya Owens. Similarly, while these paragraphs may be inconsistent with her June 9, 
2016 testimony, they are not inconsistent with her October 4, 2019 testimony. The objection is 
overruled. 

Standard 

Code of Civil Procedure (“CCP”) §§ 437c(o)(1) and 437c(p)(2) provide the relevant legal 
standard for deciding the MSJ. Section 437c(o)(1) provides, in relevant part: 
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A cause of action has no merit if one or more of the elements of the cause of action 
cannot be separately established, even if that element is separately pleaded. 

Section 437c(p)(2) provides, in relevant part: 

A defendant or cross-defendant has met his or her burden of showing that a cause of 
action has no merit if that party has shown that one or more elements of the cause of 
action, even if not separately pleaded, cannot be established, or that there is a complete 
defense to that cause of action. Once the defendant or cross-defendant has met that 
burden, the burden shifts to the plaintiff or cross-complainant to show that a triable issue 
of one or more material facts exists as to the cause of action or a defense thereto. The 
plaintiff or cross-complainant shall not rely upon the mere allegations or denials of its 
pleadings to show that a triable issue of material fact exists but, instead, shall set forth 
the specific facts showing that a triable issue of material fact exists as to that cause of 
action or a defense thereto.  

The party moving for summary judgment has the burden of persuasion to show there is no 
triable issue of material fact and thus it is entitled to judgment as a matter of law. (Aguilar v. 
Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826, 850.) Only if the moving party successfully meets 
this burden does the burden shift to the opposing party to make its own prima facie showing of 
the existence of a triable issue of material fact. (Ibid.; see also Chern v. Bank of America (1976) 
15 Cal.3d 866, 873.) Even though the instant MSJ is unopposed, the Court cannot grant 
summary judgment unless Plaintiff meets its initial burden. (See Johnson v. Superior Court 
(2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 297, 305 [trial court order granting summary judgment reversed despite 
lack of timely-filed declaration that was proper under CCP § 2015.5 because unless defendant 
meets his initial burden, summary judgment cannot be granted “ even if the opposing party does 
not respond sufficiently or at all.”].) The scope of the defendant’s initial burden is defined by the 
pleadings. (See 580 Folsom Assocs. v. Prometheus Dev. Co. (1990) 223 Cal. App. 3d 1, 18.) 

Analysis 

Defendant argues that Plaintiffs knowingly included Mr. Owens’ ring on their original claim and 
as a consequence their Policy is void pursuant to the operation of Insurance Code §§ 351, 359 
as well as the Policy’s own terms.  

The Policy’s concealment or fraud provision states that the entire policy is void “[i]f any insured 
has knowingly and willfully concealed or misrepresented any material facts or circumstances 
relating to this insurance before or after a claim or loss.” (UMF 5.) 

In the insurance context, a misrepresentation is a “false answer as to any matter of fact, material 
to the inquiry, knowingly and willfully made, with intent to deceive the insurer.” (Cummings v. 
Fire Ins. Exch. (1988) 202 Cal. App. 3d 1407, 1416-17.) Intent to defraud is “necessarily implied 
when the misrepresentation is material and the insured willfully makes it with knowledge of its 
falsity.” (Id. at 1418.) 

 Materiality 

Materiality is a mixed question of law and fact, but it may be decided as a matter of law if 
reasonable minds could not differ on the materiality of the misrepresentations. (Cummings, 
supra, 202 Cal. App. 3d at 1417.) Whether a fact is “material” is determined by its “prospective 
reasonable relevance to the insurer's inquiry.” (Id.) A statement need not relate only “to a matter 
which ultimately proves to be significant in the ultimate disposition of the claim. Rather, if the 
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misrepresentation concerns a subject reasonably relevant to the insured's investigation, and if a 
reasonable insurer would attach importance to the fact misrepresented, then it is material.” (Id.) 

Here, reasonable minds could not differ regarding the materiality of representing that the ring 
had been stolen when it was no longer in Plaintiffs' possession at the time of the loss. This 
relates directly to Defendant’s investigation to determine its obligations under the policy.  

Under these circumstances, a reasonable trier of fact could not find that the representations in 
this case were not material. (See Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co., supra, 25 Cal.4th at p. 856 
[court may determine on summary judgment motion what evidence could show or imply to a 
reasonable trier of fact].) The Court concludes that as a matter of law Plaintiffs’ alleged 
misrepresentation regarding the ring was material. 

 Knowledge of Falsity and Intent to Defraud 

Generally, the issue of whether the insured’s false statement was knowingly and intentionally 
made with knowledge of its falsity and with intent of defrauding the insurer is a question of fact. 
(Cummings v. Fire Ins. Exch. (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1407, 1417.) Such is the case here.  

While Plaintiff Herbert Owens initially testified that he told his wife the ring was stolen (June 9, 
2016 Herbert Owens Depo. At 77:4-5), he later testified that he had made a mistake identifying 
the ring as stolen from his home and that he wrote a letter acknowledging that he had made a 
mistake and that he had traded the ring for two necklaces (Oct. 3, 2019 Herbert Owens Depo. at 
91:16-21; 94:4-14.) This later deposition testimony is consistent with his declaration testimony in 
support of Plaintiffs’ Opposition. (Herbert Owens Decl. at ¶ 23.) 

Plaintiffs do not admit to knowingly making false statements, and Defendant has not established 
as a matter of law that Plaintiffs knowingly made false material representations. Knowledge of 
falsity and intent to defraud remains a question of fact that a jury must resolve. As a 
consequence, Defendant has not established that the policy is void due to the “fraud and 
concealment” clause. 

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-02495 
CASE NAME: BERNIE VS BERNIE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION FILED BY DAN BERNIE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Hearing vacated by stipulation of the parties. 
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 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01497 
CASE NAME: KAHANGI VS. HASSAN 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR SUMMARY ADJUDICATION 
FILED BY SAIID KAHANGI 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion for summary judgment filed by plaintiff, Saiid Kahangi, against 
defendants, Ali Hassan, RH Investments, Inc., and Regina Muslimova aka Regina Hassan. 
The motion is denied based on insufficient notice.   

A motion for summary judgment must be served at least 75 days before the time appointed for 
hearing and, if served by mail within the State of California, the notice period is increased by 5 
days for a minimum notice period of 80 days. (Code Civ. Proc., § 437c, subd. (a)(2).) Without 
proper notice, the Court lacks the authority to hear the motion. Where the moving party notices 
the hearing in less than the required time, notice must begin anew. The Court cannot cure this 
defect by continuing the hearing for the missing number of days. (Robinson v. Woods (2008) 
168 Cal.App.4th 1258, 1262, 1268 [“The importance of providing the minimum statutory notice 
of a summary judgment hearing cannot be overemphasized”].) 

Plaintiff filed his MSJ on January 9, 2020, with a hearing date of April 1, 2020. The last day to 
serve the moving papers by mail to a California address was January 12, 2020, which was 80 
days prior to April 1, 2020. They were mailed on January 13, 2020. The original notice period 
was insufficient. 

While the hearing was later re-set as a result of the extended Covid-19 closure, the new hearing 
date cannot cure the underlying problem of insufficient notice. For the motion to be considered, 
plaintiff must re-file and re-serve his motion papers with sufficient notice to defendant. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01587 
CASE NAME: CITIBANK VS. LINXPAY 
HEARING ON MOTION TO AMEND JUDGMENT 
FILED BY CITIBANK, N.A. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Plaintiff’s motion is granted in part and denied in part as explained below. 
 

Facts 
 
Plaintiff, Citibank, sued its customer, Linxpay, Inc., after the latter overdrew its bank 

account by over $130,000.  On July 19, 2019, Linxpay, through its sole officer, Patrick 
Hammond, agreed to settle the case for $125,000 in five equal installments and agreed that a 
larger judgment could be entered if it breached the agreement.  Linxpay failed to make the first 
payment.  Accordingly, on October 9, 2019, the court entered judgment against Linxpay for 
$143,588.71. 

 
Citibank was about to conduct a debtor’s examination of Patrick Hammond when 

Linxpay agreed to provide some written post-judgment discovery responses instead.  Through 
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that discovery, Citibank learned that Linxpay is wholly owned by Linx Card, and that Linxpay 
owns no real estate, motor vehicles, bank accounts, accounts receivable, inventory, or 
intellectual property.  (Ex. F to Golovanova Decl., Responses to Interrogatory Nos. 9, 12, 18, 
25.)  Any amounts in excess of $500 that were transferred to or from Linxpay were done through 
its account at Citibank.  (Id., Int. Resp. 40.)  Through independent investigation, Citibank also 
learned that Linxpay and Linx Card each engage in the business of “financial software” from the 
same location in Walnut Creek and have the same sole officer, Patrick Hammond.  (See Exs. B 
and C to Pltf’s RJN.) 
 

Citibank now moves the court for an order adding Patrick Hammond and Linx Card, Inc. 
as Judgment Debtors on the ground that they are alter egos of Linxpay, Inc. 

 
Discussion 

 
Alter ego liability may be found as part of a judgment where “there is such a unity of 

interest between a corporation and its shareholder that separateness has ceased, yielding an 
inequitable result.”  (Toho-Towa Co., Ltd. v. Morgan Creek Productions, Inc. (2013) 217 
Cal.App.4th 1096, 1107.)  To add defendants as alter egos to an existing judgment the court 
must additionally find that the alter ego controlled the corporation’s defense of the underlying 
action.  This is necessary to ensure due process to the alter ego.  (See NEC Electronics Inc. v. 
Hurt (1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 772, 778-779.)  If that additional requirement is met, a defendant 
may be added to a judgment as an alter ego after the fact even though the plaintiff never 
pleaded, or did discovery on, the issue of alter ego.  (See Relentless Air Racing, LLC v. 
Airborne Turbine Ltd. Partnership (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 811, 817.) 

 
The court may amend a judgment to name both individuals and other corporations as 

alter egos.  (See Toho-Towa, supra, 217 Cal.App.4th at 1107.)  A finding of alter ego against an 
individual shareholder may result where there is undercapitalization of the business, 
commingling of corporate and personal funds, and failure to observe the corporate formalities; 
and against a corporate shareholder where the main defendant corporation is so organized and 
controlled, and its affairs are so conducted, as to make it merely an instrumentality, agency, 
conduit, or adjunct of the shareholder corporation.  (Ibid.)  The theory of corporate alter ego 
liability is that there is really only a single business enterprise in which the two corporations 
operate with integrated resources in pursuit of a single business purpose.  (Id. at 1108.)   

 
The court finds that Linxpay and Linx Card were involved in a single business enterprise 

and thus that Linx Card is the alter ego of Linxpay.  Citibank shall submit an amended Judgment 
that adds Linx Card, Inc. as a judgment debtor. 

 
The court is not persuaded yet that it is appropriate to find that Patrick Hammond is the 

alter ego of either Linxpay or Linx Card.  Citibank has presented no evidence that Hammond is 
the 100% shareholder of Linx Card.  (Apparently, the only shareholder of Linxpay is Linx Card.)  
Citibank has also presented no evidence that Linx Card was undercapitalized or failed to 
observe corporate formalities, or that Hammond commingled his assets with Linx Card’s.  (See 
also NEC Electronics Inc. v. Hurt, supra, 208 Cal.App.3d 772, 778-781 (suggesting that the 
issue of control of the litigation may be insufficiently proven if the original corporation sued 
defaulted or did nothing more than file an Answer).) 
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Citibank’s motion is denied as to Hammond without prejudice.  Citibank may renew its 

motion if it obtains additional information from a debtor’s examination of Hammond or 
establishes that he has prevented it from taking one. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00171 
CASE NAME: JKL CONSTRUCTION VS. GIANNI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL FILED BY TOUCH 
PLATE PROPERTIES, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defense attorney’s motion to be relieved as counsel is granted. The court will revise and sign 
the order provided. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00171 
CASE NAME: JKL CONSTRUCTION VS GIANNI 
HEARING ON MOTION TO BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY TOUCH PLATE PROPERTIES, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defense attorney’s motion to be relieved as counsel is granted. The court will revise and sign 
the order provided. 

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00695 
CASE NAME: ROBERT PERALTA VS. SHELLPOINT MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY NEWREZ LLC, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer (the “Demurrer”) filed by Defendant NewRez LLC f/k/a New Penn 
Financial, LLC dba Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing (“Shellpoint”) and The Bank of New York 
Mellon f/k/a The Bank of New York, as Trustee For The Benefit Of The Certificate Holders Of 
the CWMBS 2006-3 Trust, Mortgage Pass Through Certificates, Series 2006-3 (“Bank of New 
York”) (collectively, “Defendants”). 

The Demurrer relates to the Second Amended Complaint (“SAC”) filed by Plaintiff Robert 
Peralta, as Trustee of the Beatriz Peralta Revocable Trust (“Plaintiff” or “Peralta”). The SAC 
alleges causes of action for (1) violations of HBOR (Civil Code §§ 2923.5 and 2923.7); (2) 
violation of SBOR (Civil Code § 2920.7); and (3) violation of California’s unfair competition law 
(Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200). 

For the following reasons, the Demurrer is sustained, without leave to amend. 
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Request for Judicial Notice 

Defendants request judicial notice of several Contra Costa County Recorder documents. The 
Request is unopposed. The Request is granted. Evid. Code §§ 452, 453. The Court notes that 
certified copies of recorded documents are self-authenticating. Evid. Code §§ 1530, 1600; see 
also Fontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 256, 264-65, disapproved on 
another point by Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp. (2016) 62 Cal.4th 919 (“Yvanova”).  

Legal Standard 

“The function of a demurrer is to test the sufficiency of the complaint as a matter of law.” 
(Holiday Matinee, Inc. v. Rambus, Inc. (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1413, 1420.) A complaint “is 
sufficient if it alleges ultimate rather than evidentiary facts” (Doe v. City of Los Angeles (2007) 
42 Cal.4th 531, 550 (“Doe”)), but the plaintiff must set forth the essential facts of his or her case 
“with reasonable precision and with particularity sufficient to acquaint [the] defendant with the 
nature, source and extent” of the plaintiff’s claim. (Doheny Park Terrace Homeowners Assn., 
Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange (2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 1076, 1099.) Legal conclusions are 
insufficient. (Id. at 1098–1099; Doe at 551, fn. 5.) The Court “assume[s] the truth of the 
allegations in the complaint, but do[es] not assume the truth of contentions, deductions, or 
conclusions of law.” (California Logistics, Inc. v. State of California (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 242, 
247.) “The existence and scope of duty are legal questions for the court.” (Merrill v. Navegar, 
Inc. (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465, 477.) 

Analysis 

 Violation of Civil Code §§ 2923.5, 2923.7 (First Cause of Action) 

Previously, this Court sustained a demurrer by Defendant to this claim on the grounds that 
Plaintiff is not the “borrower” for the purposes of HBOR and, as a consequence, lacks standing 
to assert HBOR claims. 

Section 2920.5 subsection (c)(1) defines “borrower” as “any natural person who is a mortgagor 
or trustor and who is potentially eligible for any federal, state, or proprietary foreclosure 
prevention alternative program offered by, or through, his or her mortgage servicer.” Civ. Code 
§ 2920.5(c)(1). Both parties cite to Civil Code § 2920.7 regarding successor in interest; 
however, that statute was repealed January 1, 2020 by its own provisions. 

Plaintiff now alleges that “[s]ome time after Plaintiff’s mother’s death, Plaintiff provided 
Defendants notice and documentation of his mother’s death and transfer of interest of Subject 
Property qualifying him as successor in interest.” (SAC at ¶ 12.) In light of the now-repealed 
Survivor Bill of Rights, this allegation does not bring him within the definition of “borrower” under 
Civil Code § 2920.5. (The Court notes that even if SBOR were still operative, this allegation is 
notably silent as to time and the now-repealed § 2920.7 required notification prior to the 
recording of the notice of default; furthermore, this allegation is in essence a legal conclusion 
couched as a factual allegation.) 

Finally, while Plaintiff has brought his case as Trustee of the Beatriz Peralta Revocable Trust, 
there are no allegations in the SAC that the Trust was the borrower as defined by HBOR. In fact, 
judicially noticeable documents disclose that “Breatriz Peralta, an unmarried woman” is the 
borrower on the Deed of Trust. RJN Ex. 1. 

Plaintiff lacks standing to bring claims for alleged violations of Civil Code § 2923.5 and 2923.7. 
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Violation of Civil Code § 2920.7 

Plaintiff alleges that “Defendants violated SBOR by (a) failing to allow Plaintiff to assume his 
deceased mother’s loan as required by Cal. Civil Code § 2970(d)(1) and (b) failing to allow 
Plaintiff to assume the loan and seek a foreclosure prevention alternative as required under Cal. 
Civil Code § 2920.7(d)(2).” SAC at ¶ 30. 

California’s Survivor Bill of Rights (“SBOR”) was repealed January 1, 2020 by its own 
provisions. Prior to January 1, 2020, SBOR provided that successors-in-interest could sue under 
the HBOR. In the absence of this statutory provision, however, Plaintiff’s claim for violation of 
Civil Code § 2920.7 has been abated. See Rankin v. Longs Drug Stores California, Inc. (2009) 
169 Cal.App.4th 1246, 1256 (“[w]hen a pending action seeks recovery based on a statutorily 
based obligation, and that statutory provision is repealed by legislation not containing an 
express saving clause, the California courts have consistently concluded the pending actions 
should be abated.”); see also Governing Board v. Mann (1977) 18 Cal.3d 819, 829 (“[W]hen a 
pending action rests solely on a statutory basis, and when no rights have vested under the 
statute, ‘a repeal of such a statute without a saving clause will terminate all pending actions 
based thereon.’”). 

“Where a right is created solely by a statute, and is dependent upon the statute alone, and such 
right is still inchoate, and not reduced to possession, or perfected by final judgment, the repeal 
of the statute destroys the remedy, unless the repealing statute contains a saving clause.” Napa 
State Hospital v. Flaherty (1901) 134 Cal. 315, 317; see also Krause v. Rarity (1930) 210 Cal. 
644, 652 (where a right of action did not exist at common law, but depends solely upon a 
statute, a repeal of the statute destroys that right unless it has been reduced to final judgment or 
unless the repealing statute contains a saving clause protecting rights in pending litigation). 
Here, Plaintiff’s claim for violation of § 2920.7 did not exist at common law and is derived from 
the SBOR statute. He did not proceed to final judgment before the statute was repealed. As a 
consequence, his rights did not vest under § 2920.7. 

Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient to state a claim for violation of § 2920.7. 

Violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200  

California’s unfair competition law (UCL), Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 et seq., prohibits 

unfair competition, which is defined as any unlawful, unfair or fraudulent business act or 

practice. § 17200. A claim may be brought under the UCL by a person who has suffered injury 

in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair competition. Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 

17204. Therefore, to establish standing under the UCL, a plaintiff must (1) establish a loss or 

deprivation of money sufficient to qualify as injury in fact, i.e., economic injury, and (2) show that 

the economic injury was the result of, i.e., caused by, the unfair business practice that is the 

gravamen of the claim. See Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310, 337 

(“Kwikset”). Restitution is the only form of damages available under the UCL. See Korea Supply 

Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2002) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1147. 

Here, the alleged unfair conduct is the alleged violations of HBOR and SBOR. Even assuming 

arguendo that Plaintiff had successfully alleged predicate statutory violations, the SAC is bereft 

of allegations which would demonstrate economic injury and causation. Plaintiff’s conclusory 

allegation that he “has suffered damages resulting from unnecessary late fees and interest due 
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to Defendants unfair business practices” (SAC at ¶ 36) is insufficient. There are no allegations 

that Plaintiff incurred a “personal, individualized loss of money or property in any nontrivial 

amount” (Kwikset, supra, 51 Cal.4th at p. 325), such as late fees and penalties, that were 

caused by Defendant’s unfair and fraudulent conduct. Plaintiff has failed to allege facts sufficient 

to state a claim for violation of Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200. 

 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01331 
CASE NAME: BULLOCK VS. CITY OF ANTIOCH 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CITY OF ANTIOCH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Defendant City of Antioch’s demurrer to the Second Amended Complaint is sustained without 

leave to amend. 

 Plaintiff failed to state a cause of action as the issue was decided in a previous 

proceeding and this action is barred by the doctrine of collateral estoppel.   

Background 

 Plaintiffs are seventeen retired individuals who were employed in various job 

classifications and in various collective bargaining units at the City of Antioch.  They retired from 

the City at different times in different years.  Defendant City of Antioch provides retiree health 

benefits through CalPERS.  Plaintiffs are eligible participants in Defendant City of Antioch’s 

retiree Medical-After-Retirement benefit.   

  The monthly insurance premium for CalPERS health insurance plans is deducted from 

the retiree’s monthly annuity payment from CalPERS. The City then reimburses the retiree for a 

portion of the retiree’s healthcare premium based on the caps that were set in 2005. CalPERS 

requires a Minimum Employer Contribution (MEC) paid every month on behalf of each 

employee and retiree covered by a CalPERS health plan. Plaintiffs allege the City deducts the 

MEC from the retiree’s reimbursement in contravention of Gov. Code § 22892 and the various 

MOUs.    

  Plaintiffs filed this action for Declaratory Relief, Restitution/Unjust Enrichment, 

Negligence and Breach of Fiduciary Duty.   

Demurrer 

 After hearing on January 7, 2020, the Court sustained Defendant’s demurrer to the First 

Amended Complaint, with leave to amend.  Plaintiffs filed the Second Amended Complaint on 

January 29, 2020. Defendant demurs to the SAC, arguing the new allegations add nothing to 

alter the Court’s analysis in its ruling on the FAC.  The deficiencies still exist and cannot be 

cured by further amendment.   Defendant demurs to the SAC on the following grounds: First, 

Plaintiffs’ claim raises the same issues previously decided on the merits against a party in privity 



CONTRA COSTA SUPERIOR COURT 
MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT:   21 
HEARING DATE:   06/17/20 

 
 

- 22 - 

with Plaintiffs.  Second, even if collateral estoppel did not apply, Plaintiffs have not exhausted 

their remedies under the MOUs.  Finally, Plaintiffs failed to file timely claims under Government 

Code §910 et seq. 

 The limited role of a demurrer is to test the legal sufficiency of a complaint. It raises 

issues of law, not fact, regarding the form or content of the opposing party's pleading.  

(Donabedian v. Mercury Ins. Co. (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 968, 994.)  For purposes of a 

demurrer, all properly pleaded facts are admitted as true. (Aubry v. Tri-City Hospital Dist. (1992) 

2 Cal.4th 962, 967.)  On demurrer the complaint must be liberally construed with a view to 

substantial justice between the parties. (Code Civ. Proc., § 452.) A demurrer lies only for defects 

appearing on the face of the complaint or from matters of which the court must or may take 

judicial notice. (Code Civ. Proc., § 430.40; see Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 318.) On 

demurrer the allegations of the complaint are assumed to be true. (Adelman v. Associated Int'l 

Ins. Co. (2001) 90 Cal.App.4th 352, 359.) “A demurrer is simply not the appropriate procedure 

for determining the truth of disputed facts.”  (Ramsden v. Western Union (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 

873, 879.) 

Plaintiffs are Collaterally Estoppel from Asserting the Claims in the SAC 

 The collateral estoppel “doctrine applies ‘only if several threshold requirements are 

fulfilled. First, the issue sought to be precluded from re-litigation must be identical to that 

decided in a former proceeding. Second, this issue must have been actually litigated in the 

former proceeding. Third, it must have been necessarily decided in the former proceeding. 

Fourth, the decision in the former proceeding must be final and on the merits. Finally, the party 

against whom preclusion is sought must be the same as, or in privity with, the party to the 

former proceeding. [Citations.] The party asserting collateral estoppel bears the burden of 

establishing these requirements.’ [Citation.]” (Id. at p. 341.)  (Pacific Lumber Co. v. State Water 

Resources Control Bd. (2006) 37 Cal.4th 921, 943-944.)    

A. Identical Issues Raised in Former Proceeding 

 As to the first threshold issue —identical issues— Defendant demurred to the FAC on 

the ground Plaintiffs make the same arguments that Local 3 made before the Board of 

Administrative Appeals and the City Council.  Local 3 filed a grievance with the City Manager on 

behalf of retirees, asserting that the City should pay retirees the full amount of the cap in 

addition to paying the MEC to PERS. Local 3 argued that failure to do so violated 12.1(B) of the 

MOU. The grievance was denied and affirmed by the appeals board. In ruling on the demurrer 

to the FAC, the Court stated, “While Plaintiffs have argued the issues are not identical to those 

raised by Local 3, Plaintiffs have not alleged facts that show a demonstrable difference from the 

interest and rights raised by Local 3 in the previous proceeding.”   

 To demonstrate lack of privity, Plaintiffs added new allegations to the Second Amended 

Complaint.  Plaintiffs allege the seventeen plaintiffs can be grouped into 4 units or bargaining 

units:  Local 1, Local 3, Management/Confidential, and Treatment Plant Operators Association.  
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Plaintiffs allege that twelve of the seventeen were not in Local 3 bargaining unit when they 

retired.  Moreover, labor unions do not represent retirees as a matter law.   

 In support of the demurrer to the SAC, Defendant argues Plaintiffs rely on identical 

language in their applicable MOUs that Local 3 relied on its grievance.  Local 3 relied on Section 

12.1(B) of the MOU, which states in part, “The City shall pay the PERS required Minimum 

Employer Contribution (MEC) per month on behalf of each active and retired employee….”  As 

the same language is at issue, despite the different MOUs, the SAC contains no new allegations 

to change the court’s previous ruling on this issue.   

 Plaintiffs’ attempt to distinguish issues raised in the SAC from the issues addressed in 

Local 3’s grievance in the prior proceeding, but the Court is not convinced such differences 

exist. Plaintiffs argue the issue in the Local 3 grievance was an interpretation of Local 3’s MOU, 

not the application of the statutory framework in Gov. Code § 22892.  Unlike Local 3’s 

grievance, here the SAC involves interpretation of Government Code § 22892.  Plaintiffs seek to 

enforce this section and hold the City accountable for failing to adhere to the minimum labor 

standard embodied in it.   

 Plaintiffs maintain the Local 3 proceedings did not address the underlying issue of 

“whether the City was shirking its duty to pay the public agency’s § 22892 MEC.”  The Court 

sees little difference between the issues.  The gravamen of Local 3’s dispute was the MEC was 

not being deducted from active members as it was being deducted from the retiree’s checks.  

Government Code section 22892 provides that the employer’s monthly contribution (MEC) shall 

be the same for both employees and annuitants and this section sets the minimum amount the 

employer pays.  Clearly, Government Code § 22892 was at issue in the Local 3 grievance. 

  Local 3’s MOUs and the MOUs at issue in the SAC all contain similar language based on 

the requirement set forth in Gov. Code § 22892. This section is part of the Public Employees' 

Medical and Hospital Care Act (PEMHCA). Health insurance is made available to state 

employees pursuant to the provisions of the Act. “If an agency chooses to contract with 

CalPERS, it must contribute an equal amount to the health care premiums of current employees 

and annuitants, subject to certain minimum contributions.”  (Bernard v. City of Oakland (2012) 

202 Cal.App.4th 1553, 1560.)  The PEMHCA establishes a minimum level of employer 

contribution toward medical premiums, and generally requires the employer to contribute the 

same amount for employees and retirees. (Gov. Code, § 22892, subds. (b) & (c).)”  (Vallejo 

Police Officers Assn. v. City of Vallejo (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 601, 606.) 

 Given the statutory bases for the MOUs, the Court sees little daylight between the issues 

raised in Local 3’s grievance and the predominate issue in Plaintiff’s SAC. 

B. Privity 

 Defendant argues privy exists between Plaintiffs and the retirees on whose behalf Local 

3 sought relief.  Defendant argues the language at issue is the same in all of the MOUs.  Had 

Local 3 succeeded on its claim, the remedy would have applied to Plaintiffs as well as all other 
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retirees of the City. Defendant argues the fact that some employees were 

Management/Confidential or other bargaining units is irrelevant.    

 Plaintiffs oppose the demurrer arguing that the parties who appeared at the Local 3 

grievance were only Local 3 and the City.  Plaintiffs argue the labor unions’ obligation under the 

Meyers-Milias-Brown Act to represent employees in their respective bargaining units ends when 

those employees retire.   (See Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh 

Plate Glass Co. (1971) 404 U.S. 157, 165.)  Here, Local 3 did not legally represent Plaintiffs in 

those proceedings, having no written agreement to do so, and no duty under the current MOU.  

Local 3 had no standing to represent the “then-retired-Plaintiffs” in 2017.  Yet, Defendant seeks 

to bind these Plaintiffs, some of whom were already retired and others who were part of other 

bargaining units who never participated in the proceedings.  Plaintiffs argue the City’s own 

decision cannot be afforded preclusive effect beyond Local 3 bargaining unit.  

 As Defendant points out, Local 3 brought its grievance solely on behalf of the retirees, 

who were the only group affected by the challenged practice of the City. The issue in that 

grievance was that the MEC was deducted from the retirees’ reimbursement and not from active 

employees. Also, Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass 

Co. stands for the proposition that unions have no duty to represent retirees, not that they lack 

standing to do so in regards to violations of the collective bargaining agreements. 

 As the Court stated in its ruling on the demurrer to the FAC, the emphasis is not on a 

concept of identity of parties, but on the practical situation. The question is whether the non-

party is sufficiently close to the original case to afford application of the principle of 

preclusion.’[Citation.]” (4 Cal. App. 3d at p. 937.) (Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Superior Court (1998) 

66 Cal.App.4th 128, 152.)  “‘Due process requires that the nonparty have had an identity or 

community of interest with, and adequate representation by, the . . . party in the first action. 

[Citations.] The circumstances must also have been such that the nonparty should reasonably 

have expected to be bound by the prior adjudication…’ [Citations.]” (Citizens for Open Access 

etc. Tide, Inc. v. Seadrift Assn. (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1053, 1070.)   

 Collateral estoppel may be if due process requirements are satisfied.  Here, the Court 

addressed the threshold requirements of identical issue and privity, finding their existence.  As 

to the remaining requirements, the allegations in the SAC raised no real concerns as to whether 

the issues were actually litigated and whether the decision was final on the merits. “Unless the 

administrative decision is challenged, it binds the parties on the issues litigated and if those 

issues are fatal to a civil suit, the plaintiff cannot state a viable cause of action.”  (California 

Public Employees' Retirement System v. Superior Court (2008) 160 Cal.App.4th 174, 181.)    

Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies  

 Defendant demurs on the ground Plaintiffs failed to exhaust the mandatory grievance 

procedures contained in the collective bargaining agreements, for violations of those MOUs.  

Plaintiffs alleged membership in bargaining units.  The City negotiated agreements with the 

units’ representatives.  Each MOU contained mandatory grievance procedures.  Here, because 
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Plaintiffs seek to enforce rights that arise only from the MOUs, they are required to exhaust their 

administrative remedies.   

 Plaintiffs oppose the demur on this ground arguing that retirees cannot file grievances 

under the labor contracts.  (See Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh 

Plate Glass Co., supra.)  Plaintiffs assert this case centers on the City’s failure to adhere to its 

statutory duty to pay the MEC.   Accepting Plaintiffs’ argument that this case is about the City’s 

failure to adhere to its statutory duty to pay the MEC, the Court is unclear why Plaintiff’s remedy 

is not a writ of mandate.  At any rate, the Court declines to sustain the demurrer on the ground 

Plaintiffs failed to exhaust the administrative remedies set forth in the MOUs. 

 Claim Presentations under Government Code §910 et seq. 

  Defendant also demurs on the ground that Plaintiffs failed to file timely claims under 

Government Code §910 et seq. Section 905 empowers local agencies to require presentation of 

claims in this category before filing suit.  The City of Antioch enacted an ordinance requiring that 

“all claims for money and damages against the city…” Here, Defendant argues the Board of 

Administrative Appeals’ decision became final on November 14, 2017.  Although Plaintiffs allege 

compliance, the claims are all dated more than year after the Council’s decision.  

 Plaintiffs allege compliance with the claim presentation requirement.  (SAC, ¶¶41-43.)  
The City of Antioch denied the claims as untimely.  The Court declines to sustain the demurrer 
on this ground. 
 
Defendant’s Request for Judicial Notice 
 
            Defendant’s unopposed request for judicial notice of Exhibit 13 is granted. 

 

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01771 
CASE NAME: LILIBETH BERSABAL VS. IMPAC MORTGAGE 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The hearing is continued to July 17, 2020 so that defendant may provide notice of the 
continued date. 
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12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-01827 
CASE NAME: PIERCE VS. GENERAL MOTORS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL DEPOSITION 
FILED BY CHAD PIERCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s motion to compel is denied without prejudice due to the failure to comply with the 
court’s discovery facilitator program. See Local Rules 3.300, et seq. 

 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02627 
CASE NAME: CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE VS. GARCIA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT 
FILED BY GARRETT THOMAS GARCIA, MIA LEE ULERY 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 For the following reasons, Defendants Garrett Thomas Garcia and Mia Lee Ulery’s 
Demurrer to Plaintiff Chicago Title Company’s complaint for restitution and unjust enrichment is 
sustained, with leave to amend. 

Legal Standard on Demurrer 

 A demurrer is sustainable if, inter alia, “[t]he pleading does not state facts sufficient to 
constitute a cause of action.” Code Civ. Proc. § 430.10(e). “A demurrer should not be sustained 
without leave to amend if the complaint states a cause of action under any theory or if there is a 
reasonable possibility the defect can be cured by amendment.” Seidler v. Municipal Court 
(1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 1229, 1233. 

Analysis 

Defendants demur on three bases. They first argue that the Complaint does not sufficiently 
set forth allegations of tortious conduct. They correctly note that a claim for unjust enrichment, 
unless predicated on quasi-contract, must plead mistake, fraud, coercion, or request, citing 
Nibbi Bros., Inc. v. Home Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1415, 1422. 
(Defendants’ Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Demurrer (“MPA”) 5:20 – 6: 
4.)  

At a minimum, the Complaint adequately pleads mistake: it alleges that prior to the sale of the 
property that was the subject of the title insurance policy (the “Property”), Defendant Garcia 
signed sale escrow instructions indicating that the Property was not encumbered by the Home 
Equity Line of Credit (the “HELOC”); it alleges Defendant Garcia and his agents represented 
that no money was owing; and it alleges that Defendants knew or reasonably should have 
known the HELOC had not been paid off at the time when they received the proceeds from the 
estate. (Complaint ¶¶ 23, 24, 46, and Exhibit 7.)  

On reply, Defendants argue that the allegations of mistake are unavailing because the same 
document that Defendant Garcia signed also authorized payment of any amounts owing on the 
HELOC, and because that document demonstrates Plaintiff had knowledge that a lien relating to 
the HELOC existed. Reply ¶ 3:9-21. This argument addresses only some of the allegations of 
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mistake or fraud, and while it may later serve as a defense to Plaintiff’s claims or as the basis of 
a motion for summary judgment, it does not change the analysis on demurrer: Plaintiff has, at a 
minimum, adequately alleged mistake. 

Defendants next argue that the Complaint fails because as a matter of law, where a defendant 
has no relationship with a plaintiff and does not induce the plaintiff to enter into a contract with 
some third party, incidental benefit to defendant arising from the performance of the contract 
does not give rise to unjust enrichment. Defendants take the position that since they were not 
parties to the title insurance policy, any incidental benefit that accrued to them as a result of 
Plaintiff’s performance of its obligations under the policy cannot constitute unjust enrichment. 
(MPA 7:1-12, citing Dinosaur Development Inc. v. White (1989) 216 Cal. App. 3d 1310, 1315 
and Major-Blakeney Corp. v. Jenkins (1953) 121 Cal.App.2d 325, 340-341.) 

Plaintiff responds with a subrogation theory: it argues that Defendants were not enriched by the 
title policy, but rather that the buyer of the Property (the “Insured”) had a claim against 
Defendants for unjust enrichment because they received the proceeds of the sale of a property 
with clear title when in fact that title was clouded, and that Plaintiff was assigned the Insured’s 
right to bring suit for this unjust enrichment under the terms of the title insurance policy. 
(Plaintiff’s Memorandum in Opposition to Demurrer (“Opp”) 8:9-24.) Plaintiff points to Paragraph 
7(a) of the title insurance policy, which states “When We settle Your claim, We have all the 
rights and remedies You have against any person or property related to the claim.” (Complaint, 
Exhibit, 9, p. 12.)  The substance of the claim, Plaintiff argues, is not that Defendants were 
unjustly enriched by the payment of benefits under the title insurance contract, but that the 
Insured had an unjust enrichment claim against Defendants for the difference between the value 
he paid for clear title and the lower value he received as a result of clouded title. Plaintiff seeks 
to recover as assignee of this claim. 

If Plaintiff is suing under a theory that it is the assignee of the Insured’s claims against 
Defendants, the Complaint must sufficiently allege each of the elements of unjust enrichment as 
between Defendants and the Insured, namely (1) that Defendants unjustly obtained a benefit 
from the Insured and (2) that they did so by fraud, duress, conversion, or similar conduct. 
McBride v. Boughton (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 379, 388. Plaintiff has not done so. On reply, 
Defendants correctly point out that the Complaint contains no reference to any benefit passing 
from the Insured to Defendants. (Reply: 23-25.) The only allegation suggesting Defendants 
unjustly obtained a benefit from another person refers to Plaintiff, not the Insured. It says: “Due 
to the Prior HELOC not being paid off, a cloud continued to exist on the title to the Property, and 
Plaintiff was compelled pursuant to the Title Policy to pay off the amount owed pursuant to the 
Prior HELOC to clear title to the Property on behalf of Plaintiff’s Insured.” (Complaint ¶ 47.)  

Plaintiff must also plead facts sufficient to establish it is the assignee of the Insured’s claims. It is 
not sufficient to merely attach to the Complaint a contract with an assignment clause. 
“Generally, one suing as an assignee must allege the assignment.” Emerald Bay Cmty. Assn. v. 
Golden Eagle Ins. Corp (2005) 130 Cal. App. 4th 1078, 1091, citing Ford v. Bushard (1897) 116 
Cal. 273, 277, 48 P. 119, 120 (1897) and Sterling Adjustment Co. v. Laher Auto Spring Co. 
(1931) 116 Cal. App. 100, 101. 

Defendant’s demurrer is therefore sustained with leave to amend.  

Having determined that the demurrer must be sustained on this basis, the Court need not reach 
Defendants’ final argument, that the Complaint fails because the underlying debt was time-
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barred. The Court notes, however, that nonjudicial foreclosure generally remains available even 
after the statute of limitations has run on an underlying note, thus title may remain clouded. 
Miller v. Provost (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1703, 1707-1708; Ung v. Koehler (2005) 135 
Cal.App.4th 186, 195.  

Requests for Judicial Notice 

Both parties requested that the Court take judicial notice of filings in the Estate of James P. 
Garcia, filed in the Superior Court of the County of Contra Costa, Case No. P16-00350, and 
neither party filed objections to the other’s request. The Court takes judicial notice of these 
documents, but not the truth of the matters asserted therein. StorMedia, Inc. v. Superior 
Court (1999) 20 Cal.4th 449, 457, fn. 9 (“When judicial notice is taken of a document, however, 
the truthfulness and proper interpretation of the document are disputable.”). 

 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN20-0451 
CASE NAME: RE JONAS KOBYLIK 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Minor’s compromise is approved. The court will sign the order provided. 

 

 

 


